

GAHC010037132023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/677/2023

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD .
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER, BHANGAGARH, GS ROAD,
GUWAHATI 781005, DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

VERSUS

JASMINA BEGUM AND 4 ORS .
W/O LATE ANWAR HUSSAIN,
RESIDENT OF NAHARLAGUN, PS DOBOKA, DIST NAGAON, PRESENT
DISTRICT HOJAI, ASSAM

2:MD. AZIJUR RAHMAN
S/O LATE ANWAR HUSSAIN

RESIDENT OF NAHARLAGUN
PS DOBOKA
DIST NAGAON
PRESENT DISTRICT HOJAI
ASSAM

3:MD. WZHED ALOM
S/O LATE ANWAR HUSSAIN

RESIDENT OF NAHARLAGUN
PS DOBOKA
DIST NAGAON
PRESENT DISTRICT HOJAI
ASSAM

4:SHAHNAJ PARBIN
D/O LATE ANWAR HUSSAIN

RESIDENT OF NAHARLAGUN
PS DOBOKA
DIST NAGAON
PRESENT DISTRICT HOJAI
ASSAM

5:MR. SHANKARPURI GOSWAMI
S/O HEERAPURI GOSWAMI
RESIDENT OF CHOWDHURY BUILDING
PO A.T ROAD
JORHAT
ASSAM
TEMPORARY ADDRESS
ZAKACHATA COLONY
GOLAGHAT ROAD
NAGALAND

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N M DUTTA,

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. P BHATTACHARYA (r-1 to 4), MR. A KHAN (r-1 to 4)

In

MFA Case No. 14718/2022 (Filing Number)

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD .

VERSUS

JASMINA BEGUM AND 4 ORS . A

Advocate for : MR. N M DUTTA

Advocate for : appearing for JASMINA BEGUM AND 4 ORS . A

BEFORE

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

01.08.2024

1. Heard Mr. N.M. Dutta, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Ms. P. Bhattacharya, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

2. The learned counsel for the applicant has submitted that in pursuant to the directions of this Court, the applicant has taken steps for issuance of notice on respondent No. 5 through paper publication and the notices are accordingly published in two newspapers, namely, "The Assam Tribune" and "Dainik Assam."

3. It is also submitted that the applicant has filed an affidavit of compliance in that regard. However, the same is not yet tagged with the case record.

4. Therefore, the Registry is directed to list this matter again on 8th August, 2024 along with the affidavit of compliance filed by applicant.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant