

GAHC010251562022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MFA/43/2025

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD .
REPRESENTED BY THE REGIONAL MANAGER, BHANGAGARH, G.S.
ROAD, GUWAHATI 781005, DIST KAMRUP (M) ASSAM

VERSUS

JASMINA BEGUM AND 4 ORS
W/O LATE ANWAR HUSSAIN

2:MD. AZIJUR RAHMAN
S/O LATE ANWAR HUSSAIN

3:MD. WZHED ALOM
S/O LATE ANWAR HUSSAIN

4:SHAHNAJ PARBIN
D/O LATE ANWAR HUSSAIN

ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF NAHARGAON
P.S. DOBOKA
IN THE DISTRICT OF NAGAON(PRESENT DISTRICT - HOJAI)
ASSAM

5:MR. SHANKARPURI GOSWAMI
S/O HEERAPURI GOSWAMI

R/O CHOWDHURY BUILDING
P.O. A.T. ROAD
JORHAT(ASSAM)
TEMPORARY Address. ZAKACHATA COLONY
GOLAGHAT ROAD

NAGALAND

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N M DUTTA,

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. P BHATTACHARYA, MR. A KHAN (r-1 to 4)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

1. Heard Mr. N. M. Dutta, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. P. Bhattacharya, the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4.
2. The learned counsel for the appellant has prayed for adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty, which is not objected to by the learned counsel for the respondent.
3. Hence, the same is allowed.
4. Let this matter be listed on 18.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant